

No. 19-569 (CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS MANUEL AYESTAS,
Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE (INSTITUTIONAL DIVISION),
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LEE B. KOVARSKY
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.
500 W. Baltimore Street
Room 436
Baltimore, MD 21201
(434) 466-8257

SHERI LYNN JOHNSON
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL
240 Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
(607) 255-6478

MEAGHAN VERGOW
Counsel of Record
DEANNA M. RICE
KIMYA SAIED
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
mvergow@omm.com

JOHN B. SPRANGERS
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(213) 430-8025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH OTHER SIXTH AMENDMENT DECISIONS	3
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO ENFORCE <i>AYESTAS</i>	8
III. THE STATE'S AEDPA ARGUMENTS POSE NO VEHICLE PROBLEM.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018).....	1, 8, 9, 11
<i>Barrientes v. Johnson</i> , 221 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	11
<i>Earp v. Ornoski</i> , 431 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Jones v. Shinn</i> , 943 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	12
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	5, 12
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	10
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	10
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	10
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019).....	8, 10
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	6
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	6
<i>Sasser v. Hobbs</i> , 735 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2013).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Dretke</i> , 422 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Sniado v. Bank Austria AG</i> , 378 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	2, 6
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	2, 5, 12
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	11
<i>Ward v. Stephens</i> , 777 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	5, 6
RULES	
S. Ct. Rule 10(c).....	8
